
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Local Pension Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 24 May 2021 at 10.00 am 

Location: Microsoft Teams. 

Contact: Miss C Tuohy (0116 305 5483). 

Email: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 
2021.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Additional Voluntary Contributions.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 7 - 48) 

6.  
  

Pension Fund Administration Report January 
to March 2021 - Quarter Four.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 49 - 72) 

7.  
  

Employer Risks and Exits  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 73 - 132) 

8.  
  

Good Governance Phase 3 - Progress Report. 
 
  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 135 - 182) 
 
 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

9.  
  

Pensions and Cyber Risk.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 183 - 200) 

10.  
  

Continued Improvements and Systems.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 201 - 208) 

11.  
  

Internal Audit Arrangements (Including Internal 
Audit Work Conducted During 2020-21 and the 
Internal Audit Plan 2021-2022) and the 
Pension Fund Risk Register.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 209 - 230) 

12.  
  

Pension Fund Conflict of Interest Policy.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 231 - 252) 

13.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

14.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 23 August 2021 
 

 

 
 
 
 
TO: 
 
Employer representatives 
 
Mrs R. Page CC 
Cllr E. Pantling 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
 
Employee representatives 
 
Ms. C. Fairchild 
Ms. D. Haller 
Ms. R. Gilbert 
 
Mr. M. Saroya – Substitute Employee representative 
 



 

  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Monday, 8 February 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

 
 

Ms. C. Fairchild 
Ms. R. Gilbert 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
 

Cllr. E. Pantling 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. M. Saroya 
 

 
73. Election of Chairman.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mrs. R. Page CC be appointed Chairman of the Local Pension Board. 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC in the Chair 
74. Election of Vice-Chairman.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mrs. C. Fairchild be appointed Vice Chairman on the Local Pension Board. 
 

75. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2021 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

76. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 

77. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no items for consideration. 
 

78. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

79. Pension Fund Administration Report October to December 2020 - Quarter Three.  
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate resources on relevant issues 
in the administration of Fund benefits, including the performance of the Pensions Section 
against its Performance Indicators. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item7’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were made: 
 

i) Consideration had been given to the implications for the Fund arising from the Exit 
Cap regulations and the Local Pension Committee had agreed a policy for how to 
deal with impacted cases. The Board noted that whilst the Exit Cap regulations 
came into force the LGPS regulation had not been amended in line with it. 
Members noted the difficult position created by the regulatory conflict and that 
there were legal challenges at a national level with unions. 

 
ii) The Pension Manager informed the Board of a breach regarding delays at the 

Fund’s in-house Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVC) provider, the Prudential. 
Following a move from an IT system in November 2020 the Prudential had delays 
with investing contributions paid from the Fund in a timely manner so pension pots 
were incorrect. Members agreed it would be useful to question the Prudential at a 
future meeting to understand what mitigation was in place to avoid such issues in 
possible as it was concerning that the problems could impact on members ability 
to receive funding in a timely manner.   
 

iii) The Board were pleased to note significant process on resolution of two long 
running TUPE cases regarding Beacon Academy. However. concern remained 
with Hinckley Academy to Caterlink, the Board noted that since the report pass 
through established. Only two members of staff transferred no requirement for 
Bond as young in age. Members are aware of delay.  

 
iv) The transfer of the administration of the FireSection to West Yorkshire had been 

successful. 
 
v) Targets for the section varied month by month due to the cyclical demand on the 

Pensions Section depending on the time of year, such as year end.  
 
vi) The Pensions Section looked to move away from paper wherever possible but 

could not force members to become digitalised. 
 

 
RESOLVED: 

a) That the report be noted. 
b) That the Prudential be invited to the following meeting.  

 
80. Employer Risks and Exits - Funding Strategy Statement Consultation.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding 
proposals to amend the Fund’s Funding Strategy Statement following regulation changes 
to employer risks and exits. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with 
these minutes:- 
 
Members supported the proposed changes and noted that  the Fund was not minded to 
allow reviews of employer contributions outside of the usual Fund valuation process. In 
exceptional cases where a Fund employer was experiencing genuine financial difficulty 

4



 
 

 

 

however, the Fund would look to review the contribution rate if it were to increase the 
chance of repayment. The risk would first be considered alongside risk to other Fund 
employers and would be assessed to consider putting additional security in place. The 
Fund would seek actuarial advice on all cases. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board support the proposed changes to the Fund’s Funding Strategy Statement. 
  

81. Business Plan and Budget 2021/22.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources on the 
Pension Section’s Business Plan and the Pension Fund’s proposed budget for 2021/22. 
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:- 
 

i. Leicestershire Pension Fund finances were managed separately to that of 
Leicestershire County Council as Administering Authority. The separation ensured 
there was no undue influence from the County Council in relation to its own 
budgetary pressures. This approach was in line with best practice set out by the 
Scheme Advisory Board.  

 
ii. Investment management fees made up 90% of the Fund’s budget. Where 

investments performed well, management fees would increase as they related to 
the value of assets under managers control.  

 
iii. The Pension Section had undertaken a full tender process for a a new pensions 

administration system in 2018/19. Annual costs increased in line with inflation.  
 
iv. Pooling with LGPS Central allowed the Fund and partners to reduce the 

duplication of costs and resources and maximise the benefits of scale. Through 
pooling the Fund continued to remove more expensive managers once products 
were launched.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board support the Pension Section’s Business Plan and the Pension Fund 
Budget 2021/22. 
 

82. Risk Management and Internal Controls.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of 
which was to detail any concerns relating to the risk management and internal controls of 
the Fund. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’.  
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:- 
 
i. The risk related to administration of the Firefighter scheme had been removed 

following the transfer of data and management to the West Yorkshire Pensions 
Service.  
 

5



 
 

 

 

ii. Every three years a formal valuation of the Fund would be carried out, the purpose 
of which was to value the assets and liabilities of each individual employer and the 
Fund as a whole. Contribution rate assumptions were dependent on various 
factors, such as expected levels of staff promotion. It was recognised that 
assumptions were unlikely to be fully correct, thus contingency would be put in 
place to ensure the Fund is on track.  
 

iii. Risk 10 ‘Sub-funds of individual employers are not monitored to ensure that there 
is the correct balance between risks to the Fund and fair treatment of the 
employer’ amber rating was being mitigated by ensuring that the financial position 
of each employer was understood as far as possible. Officers continued dialogue 
with its employers to ensure they were aware of the correct balance between risk 
and fair treatment. Where necessary officers would consider arrangements to de-
risk funding arrangements for individual employers. Ultimately, risks and decisions 
relating to them were the employers decision.  
 

iv. Risk 11 ‘Market investment returns are consistently poor, and this causes 
significant upward pressure onto employer contribution rates’ amber rating 
reflected the continued volatility within the markets. Members were assured that 
the Fund was 90% funded which was considered a strong position. 
 

v. The Pension Section had online questionnaires in place to receive feedback from 
scheme members on processes in place so improvements could be made. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the risk register be noted.  
 

83. Pension Fund Continuous Improvements Report - February 2021.  
 
The Board considered a reported of the Director of Corporate Recourses providing an 
update on progress in respect of areas identified improvement within the Pensions 
Section. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

84. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting be held on 24 May 2021 at 10am.  
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
08 February 2021 

 
 

6



 

  

 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 24 MAY 2021 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

ADDITIONAL VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To inform the Board about the Pension Fund’s in-house Additional Voluntary 
Contribution (AVC) provider the Prudential, AVC options and service delivery.  

 
 Background 
 
2. Leicestershire Local Government Pension Scheme is required to provide an 

Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC) scheme where active contributors 
may elect to pay extra pension contributions, known as AVCs, to provide 
additional benefits at retirement or in the event of death in service.   

 
3.  AVC contributions are deducted directly from scheme members pay before 

tax is worked out, so if a member does pay tax then they receive tax relief 
automatically. Such additional contributions do not form part of the Pension 
Fund and do not require an employer’s contribution.  

 
3.  The Prudential Assurance Company Limi
[...]
.  

 
12.  The Prudential migrated its corporate pensions administration to a new 

system in November 2020. Although the migration itself was a success, there 
have been some operational challenges in terms of new processes being 
adopted. This has been compounded by Covid lockdowns. This has impacted 
upon AVC payers, the Pension Section and the Prudential. 

 
13.  The issues are summarised as follows; 
 

 Delays on disinvesting members AVC pots, thereby delaying the Pension 
Section calculating and paying member retirement benefits. 

 Delays in tracking payments from Fund employers and investing members 
contributions in a timely manner.  

 Delays in providing scheme members and the Fund with communications on 
individual cases. 

 
14. The Pensions Manager has been liaising with the Prudential on an 

improvement plan. Several of the longest outstanding cases have been 
resolved but the delays continue, and the Prudential recognise their failings 
and are determined to resolve these fully, and as quickly as possible.  The 
Prudential have a full recovery plan in place which benefits from executive 
level oversight. The Prudential has informed The Pensions Regulator of the 
challenges that are being managed. 

 

10



 

  

15. The Prudential have confirmed that any late investments of members 
contributions will be backdated to the date the contributions were received, so 
no member will be negatively financially impacted by their delays. 

 
16. The Pensions Manager has received several complaints from scheme 

members about the Prudential’s service. The Pensions Manager has written 
to all active members with AVCs detailing the situation. The letter is included 
as Appendix B. 

 
17.  The Pensions Manager agreed with the Chair of the Local Pension Board to 

report the Fund’s delays in processing retirement benefits for members with 
AVCs to The Pensions Regulator as a material breach. This was done prior to 
the Board meeting on the 24 May 2021. 

 
1
[...]
ues X

Review of Effectivenes X Review of Effectivenes X

Training X Training X

Action Taken by ISC X Action Taken by ISC X

Funding Funding

Actuarial Valuations X Actuarial Valuations X

Funding Strategy Statement X Funding Strategy Statement X

Interim Funding Update X Interim Funding Update X

Investment Investment

Strategy Review X

Strategy Review (Strategic Asset 

Allocation, SAA) X

Policies/Strategies Investment Strategy 

Statement X

Policies/Strategies Investment 

Strategy Statement (ISS) X

Responsible Investment X Responsible Investment plan X

Strategy Implementation Asset 

Pooling/Manager Appointment X

Strategy Implementation Asset 

Pooling/Manager Appointment X

Monitoring of Investments - Market 

Update/Investment 

Managers/Performance X

Monitoring of Investments - Market 

Update/Investment 

Managers/Performance X

Administration Administration

Administration and Communication 

Strategy X

Administration and Communication 

Strategy X

Performance Indicators X Performance Indicators X

Update on Projects X Update on Projects X

71



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 24 MAY 2021    
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

PENSION SECTION – EMPLOYER RISKS AND EXITS  
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to advise the Board of the outcome of the 
consultation on changes to the Funding Strategy Statement in relation to 
regulation changes on employer risks and exits. The Board is further asked to 
consider the Fund’s Policy on Employer Risk. 

 
Background 
 
2. The Board received a report on Employer Risks and Exits at its meeting on the 8 

February 2021.  
 
3.  The Board noted; the draft Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) in relation to 

changes on employer risks and exits with the Fund employers and noted a 
further report would follow with the outcome of the consultation and the final 
version of the Funding Strategy Statement. The FSS is attached as Appendix 
[...]
oyer wrote formally to the 
Pensions Manager, and there were no issues raised challenging the proposed 
changes to the FSS by any of the Fund employers. 

 
8. On the 2 March 2021, (just after the Fund’s consultation ended), the Ministry of 

Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) produced statutory 
guidance to Funds on employer flexibilities. On the 5 March 2021 the Scheme 
Advisory Board provided more detailed guidance to be read alongside of 
MHCLG’s guidance. 

 
9. The Fund has taken internal Legal advice and it has been confirmed both 

MHCLG’s statutory guidance and the Scheme Advisory Board’s guidance do not 
impact on the Fund approach or wording in the FSS. However, the Pensions 
Manager has taken the opportunity to make the wording more explicit in the FSS 
in regards employer exits. 

 
10. If an employer leaves the Fund in surplus, and it is proven there is a pension risk 

share in place between the outsourcing employer and contractor, an element of 
the surplus may be paid to the contractor. The wording in the FSS has been 
made more explicit, designed to assist employers on the calculation method, in 
this scenario. This is highlighted in green in the FSS on pages 45 and 46.     

 
11. The FSS will be taken to Pensions Committee on the 4 June 2021 for approval.

  
 

Policy on Employer Risk 
 

12. The Pensions Manager has drafted a Fund Policy on Employer Risk (Appendix 
B). This is a document that will be published on the Fund’s website and is 

74



designed to assist the Fund employers on how the Fund deals with employer 
risk.  

 
13. The Policy details how the Fund will score employer risk and how this can 

influence how employers are considered at Fund valuations. Employers will be 
encouraged to provide information to Fund Officers, and it will be in their interest 
to do so, thereby allowing Officers to make more informed judgements of their 
risk. 

 
14. The Policy also includes detail on how additional security is require
[...]
produce it in Braille, large print or in audio 
format. We can also produce it in other languages.

200



 1 

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 24 MAY 2021 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

PENSION FUND CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENTS REPORT  

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide a regular update to the board regarding progress in respect of areas 

of identified improvement within the Pensions Section. 

Background 

2. The Continued Improvements and Systems team has been created to assess 

and improve existing processes, maximising the use of technology, whilst 

exploring other areas including tenders, new legislation, governance and data 

quality as set out in the February 2021 report to the Board.  

Continuous Improvements  

3.  A summary of the Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund’s (the Fund) 

current position in regards to its key areas are attached within Appendix A, 

further detail on progress made can be found below:-  

Member Self Service (MSS) 

4. The Fund provides a Member Self Service facility for scheme members on its 

website (https:/leicsmss.pensiondetails.co.uk/). All scheme members have the 

opportunity to register for an MSS account which allows them instant access to 

their pension details. It allows members to see the current value of their 

pension benefits as well as the ability to transfer documents securely to and 

from the pensions section. Active and deferred members are able to perform 

their own pension calculations, whilst pensioner members are able to download 

and print off payslips and P60s. A demonstration of the system was most 

recently provided to the Board following the meeting on 8th February 2021. A 

key aim for the Fund is to encourage scheme members to sign up for the 

service. 

5.  A very constructive meeting was held between officers from Pensions and 

Leicestershire Police in April, during which several areas were identified as 

ways of increasing the visibility of MSS. Specifically: 

2
[...]
McCloud / Continued Improvements Implementation of the 'remedy', including the 

recalculation and amendment of benefits, plus 

communication to scheme members of the changes. 

Remedy may also include other aspects, e.g. possible 

option for members to aggregate any separate records, 

yet to be confirmed.

31/12/22

Actuarial Tender Continued Improvements Tender has been issued for the appointment of a 

Scheme Actuary

01/05/21 Tender exercise has concluded and Hymans 

Robertson have been retained as our scheme 

actuaries

205



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B 

 

207



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD – 24 MAY 2021 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT ARRANGEMENTS (INCLUDING INTERNAL AUDIT WORK 

CONDUCTED DURING 2020-21 AND THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021-22) AND 
THE PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Local Pension Board (the Board) about: - 
a. the internal audit arrangements for the Leicestershire County Council 

Pension Fund (the Fund) 
b. to summarise the outcomes of audits conducted during 2020-21 and outline 

the internal audit plan for 2021-22 
c. to to inform the Board of any changes relating to the risk management and 

internal controls of the Pension Fund, as stipulated in the Pension 
Regulator's Code of Practice. 

 
Background 

 
2. The Terms of Reference for the Leicestershire Local Pension Board (the Board) 

record that it shall, ‘…assist (Leicestershire) County Council (the Council), as 
administering authority, in ensuring the effective and efficient governance and 
administration of the (Local Government Pension) Scheme’. 
 

3. The Council is required to make arrangements for the proper administration of the 
financial affairs of the Fund and to secure that one of its officers has the 
responsibility for the administration of those affairs. That officer is the Council’s 
Directo
[...]
 the County Council 

do not apply to the Fund, though the Fund is mindful of the need to manage costs 

to minimise the financial burden on scheme employers.  

LGPS Central Investment Pool 

The Fund further recognises the potential conflict posed through the involvement of 

pooling with LGPS Central. Specific governance arrangements have been established 

with LGPS Central and other partner funds reflecting each partner authority’s role as 

business owner and client of LGPS Central. These are managed through the following 

forums:- 

 The Shareholder Forum – The purpose is to oversee operation and performance 

of LGPS Central and to represent the ownership rights and interests of the 

shareholding Councils. The Forum is independent of LGPS Central and its 

meetings are separate from Company Meetings and is enshrined within the 

Shareholders’ Agreement.  

 The Joint Committee – A public forum for councils to provide oversight of the 

delivery of the objectives of the Pool, the delivery of client services, the delivery 

against its Business Case and to deal with common investor issues.  

The Investment Strategy Statement further sets out the Fund’s approach to Pooling 

and the Pensions Committee and Board will receive regular updates on the work of 

LGPS Central to enable Members to oversee and scrutinise its operations as set out 

in the respective Terms of References.  

 

252


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2021.
	5 Additional Voluntary Contributions.
	Appendix A - Prudential Fund Guide
	Appendix B -  AVC Letter May 2021

	6 Pension Fund Administration Report January to March 2021 - Quarter Four.
	Appendix B - Data improvement monthly posting April 21
	Appendix C - Committee and Board Training Assessment - May 2021
	Appendix D - Committee and Board Work Plan 2021-22 (v2)

	7 Employer Risks and Exits
	Appendix A - FSS - Consultation on Employer Reg Flexibilities - Updated May 2021
	Appendix B - Employer Risk - Policy May 2021 (f2)
	Appendix to Employer Risk Policy - employer risk template - April 2021 (002)

	8 Good Governance Phase 3 - Progress Report.
	Appendix One GG Progress. Updated 05052021
	Appendix Two KPIs Progress
	Appendix Three SAB Action Plan
	Appendix Four GG_Final_Report_February_2021

	9 Pensions and Cyber Risk.
	Appendix A Cyber Risk Issues for Action
	Appendix B Cyber Security Principles for Trustees

	10 Continued Improvements and Systems.
	Appendix A - Continued Improvements and Systems Report 24052021
	Appendix B - The Pension Regulator Scams Pledge

	11 Internal Audit Arrangements (Including Internal Audit Work Conducted During 2020-21 and the Internal Audit Plan 2021-2022) and the Pension Fund Risk Register.
	Appendix 1 - Work Conducted in 20-21
	Appendix 2 - Pension Plan 21-22
	Appendix 3 - Pensions Risk Register May 2021

	12 Pension Fund Conflict of Interest Policy.
	Appendix - LPF Conflict of Interest Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Monday, 24 May 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC (in the Chair) 
 

Ms. C. Fairchild 
Ms. R. Gilbert 
Mr. M. Saroya 
 

Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr. E. Pantling and Ms. D. Haller. Mr. M. Saroya attended 
as reserve Employee Representative.  
 

86. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2021.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2021 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

87. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

88. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no items for consideration. 
 

89. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr Shepherd declared a personal interest in respect of Agenda Item 6 Pension Fund 
Administration Report January to March 2021 to East Midlands Shared Services referred 
to within the report as a Member of its Joint Committee. 
 

90. Additional Voluntary Contributions.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources regarding 
performance of the Fund’s Additional Voluntary Contributions provider the Prudential. A 
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed with these minutes. 
  



 
 

 

 

The Pensions Manager informed the Board that Prudential were no longer able to attend 
and had provided their response in respect of some concerns that the Board may have, 
which is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Board noted that the Pensions Manager had self-reported the disruption to the 
Pensions Regulator as delays with Prudential had affected timeliness in payments out to 
retiree’s which breached pension regulations. Members understood that such a breach 
was out of the Fund’s control however that ultimately the Fund was accountable for the 
delay. It was noted that the Fund had until 30 June 2021 to respond to the Pensions 
Regulator if timescales were improved, otherwise the regulator would need to consider 
further steps.  
 
Mr. Saroya, spoke of his own experience having been affected by the Prudential’s delay, 
having contacted them numerous times and receiving no response using their internal 
portal signposted to deal with complaints. Furthermore, phone lines had left him waiting 
with no response after numerous hours. It was recognised that organisations the size of 
Prudential could be susceptible to issues with migration of systems, however mitigations 
and communications plans would also be expected to be in place to honour previously 
promised timescales for resolution.  Mr. Saroya thanked the Pensions Team for the work 
in escalation of his issue and placed no fault with the Fund. 
 
Arising from the discussion Members raised the following points which they asked to be 
further raised within a letter to the Pru:- 
 

 That a full and clear improvement plan be provided with timescales prior to the 
Fund’s proposed response to the Pension Regulator before 30 June. 

 How would the Prudential honour their commitments to the improvement plan? 

 What actions will the Prudential take if they are unable to meet the improvement 
plan? 

 How will the Prudential ensure that compensation is paid to Leicestershire Fund 
members impacted, without them needing to go through the Fund’s formal Internal 
Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) process, and does not disadvantage 
members who have been delayed, but have been less vocal in their demands, 
waiting to see the situation improve? 

 Prudential must provide full and total assurance, that no scheme member will be 
negatively financially impacted by the delays investing members contributions. 
Officers had received assurance of this, but the wording in The Prudential’s 
original letter, filed with these minutes, brings this into question. 

 Prudential to provide evidence the service levels have improved to an average 14 
days for processing a retirement claim. How does that relate to the Leicestershire 
Fund? 

 Will the Prudential write to all the Leicestershire Fund’s employers and AVC 
payers, to explain the situation and what action is being taken to resolve this? 

 Why will the Prudential not meet with the Leicestershire Pension Board in an open 
forum? 

 What protection is available to AVC scheme payers in the Leicestershire Fund, 
should the Prudential go bankrupt and is there sufficient cover in place via the 
Financial Services Compensation Scheme? 

 
The Board recognised the long partnership the Leicestershire Pension Fund held with the 
Prudential and emphasised the strong desire to resolve the issue positively for the benefit 
of the Fund’s scheme members. However Members ultimately remained extremely 
concerned with the current situation.  



 
 

 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Pensions Manager respond to the Prudential expressing the concern and 
questions discussed at the meeting and organise a separate meeting between Prudential 
and Board Members.  
 

91. Pension Fund Administration Report January to March 2021 - Quarter Four.  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources regarding 
administration of the Fund January to March 2021. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points arse:-  
 
i. The workload of the Pensions Section remained high but cases were being 

progressed positively, with deaths returning to pre-covid levels having worked 
through the previous peaks. 

ii. The County Council had moved to a new Fusion Oracle system but there had only 
been minor issues which had been expected given the large system. Members were 
pleased to note the move had not impacted on the Fund’s monthly posting process. 

iii. The Fund’s Actuary Hymans Robertson had been successful with a recent tender 
and would remain Fund actuary for at least five years. 

 
Members thanked the Pensions Section for all of the work undertaken in the quarter and 
had no matters of concern that it wished to refer to the Local Pension Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Board notes the report. 
 

92. Employer Risks and Exits  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Corporate Resources regarding the 
outcome of the consultation on changes to the Funding Strategy Statement following 
regulation changes to employer risks and exits as well as the Fund’s Policy on Employer 
Risk. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
  
Members noted that the Fund was not minded to allow reviews of employer contributions 
outside of the usual Fund valuation process. In exceptional cases where a Fund 
employer experienced genuine financial difficulty, the Fund would look to review the 
contribution rate if it were to increase the chance of repayment. The risk would first be 
considered alongside risk to other Fund employers and would be assessed to consider 
putting additional security in place. The Fund would seek actuarial advice on all cases. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board support the proposed changes to the Fund’s Funding Strategy Statement. 
 

93. Good Governance Phase 3 - Progress Report.  
 



 
 

 

 

The Board considered a report from the Director of Corporate Resources updating 
Members on progress towards the Good Governance Phase 3 Report.  A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with the minutes. 
  
The Board noted that the Fund expected and awaited statutory guidance to be published 
by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government on the recommendations 
set out by the Scheme Advisory Board. It was expected that standards would increase 
from current standard practice and that there would be areas, currently fully compliant 
where further strengthening would be required. The Board would be kept updated on the 
matters as they progressed.  
  
RESOLVED: 
That the report is noted. 
 

94. Pensions and Cyber Risk.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding Cyber 
Risk and Security. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Members noted that 92% of all employee information was received through IConnect. 
Officers from the Pensions Section had met with Leicestershire County Council’s 
Technical Security and the systems supplier Aquila Haywood (Aquila) and conducted an 
information security risk assessment review. Aquila also conducted accredited annual 
penetration testing, with Leicestershire County Councils IT team having provided 
assistance on reports and the technical side of results to the Fund.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted.  
 

95. Continued Improvements and Systems.  
 
The Board considered a reported of the Director of Corporate Recourses providing an 
update on progress in respect of areas identified improvement within the Pensions 
Section. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

96. Internal Audit Arrangements (Including Internal Audit Work Conducted During 2020-21 
and the Internal Audit Plan 2021-2022) and the Pension Fund Risk Register.  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources presented a report, the purpose of which was to 
detail any concerns relating to the risk management and internal controls of the Fund, 
including internal audit work completed and the Internal Audit Plan 2021-2022 and the 
Pension Fund Risk Register. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked 
‘Agenda Item 11’. 
 
The Board welcomed the outcome of the 2020-21 audit report which had resulted in a 
positive assurance grading with no high importance recommendations. 
  



 
 

 

 

Internal Audit assured the Board that they held detailed conversations with the County 
Councils IT Team who provided evidence of the penetration testing on a corporate level 
in relation to cyber security. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 

97. Pension Fund Conflict of Interest Policy.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding the 
Pension Fund’s draft Conflict of Interest Policy. A copy of the report marked ‘12’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Members supported the Policy which would enhance the governance and controls that 
were already in place as part of Fund policies.  
 
RESOVLED: 
 
That the draft Conflict of Interest Policy be supported.  
 

98. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the date of the next meeting is scheduled for 23 August 2021 at 10am. 
 
 

10.00 am - 12.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
24 May 2021 

 
 


